Martin J. Bienenstock
Peter A. Ivanick
Lawrence M. Hill
Lynn W. Roberts
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 259-8000

Tel: (212) 259-8000 Fax: (212) 259-6333

- and -

Todd L. Padnos (admitted *pro hac vice*) DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP 1950 University Avenue, Suite 500 East Palo Alto, California 94303

Tel: (650) 845-7000 Fax: (650) 845-7333

Attorneys for the Debtor and Debtor in Possession

### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMBAC FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,

Movant,

against

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY - INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Respondent.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR'S MOTION FOR ORDER (1) DETERMINING THAT CLAIM NUMBERS 3694



AND 3699 FILED BY DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY – INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE SHALL BE ESTIMATED PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 502(c), AND (2) SETTING PROCEDURES, AND HEARING DATE, FOR ESTIMATION OF THE IRS CLAIMS, INCLUSIVE OF DETERMINATIONS PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 505(a) OF THE DEBTOR'S LIABILITY FOR TAXES OWED AS A RESULT OF LOSSES INCURRED ON ITS POST-2004 CONTRACTS

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
PERTINENT FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. Bankruptcy Code Section 505(a) authorizes this Court to Determine the Disputed Tax Issues.  A. Bankruptcy Code Section 505(a) Authorizes the Determinations of	4
Unresolved Tax Issues Needed to Assess the Debtor's Rights with Respect to Tax Liabilities in Past and Future Tax Years  B. The Court's Jurisdiction is Expressly Granted by Statute	
C. The Court is Authorized to Enter Declaratory Judgments in Respect of the Debtor's Taxes, Not Just Allow or Disallow Pre-existing Tax Claims	
D. The Tax Determination is Ripe for Adjudication	
Claims	16
Procedures for Estimation of the IRS Claims  B. The IRS Claims Should be Estimated for Purposes of Allowance and	
Distribution	25
CONCLUSION	27

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s) CASES
Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136, 87 S.Ct. 1507 (1967)
Addison v. Langston (In re Brints Cotton Mktg., Inc.), 737 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1984)
In re Adelphia Bus. Solutions, Inc., 341 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)17
Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Goldberg (In re Hartman Material Handling Sys., Inc.), 141 B.R. 802 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)12
In re Apex Oil Co., 92 B.R. 843 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1988)23
Arch Mineral Crop. v. Babbitt, 104 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1997)16
In re Baldwin-United Corp., 55 B.R. 885 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1985)
Bittner v. Borne Chem. Co., 691 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1982)
Broadview Chemical Corp. v. Loctite Corp., 417 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1969), cert. den. 397 U.S. 1064, 90 S.Ct. 1502 (1970)13
Bruhn v. STP Corp., 312 F. Supp. 903 (D. Colo. 1970)
Center for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne, 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)
In re Chemtura Corp., 448 B.R. 635 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)
In re Dycoal, 327 B.R. 220 (Bankr. W.D. Pa 2005)11
In re Enron Corp., No. 01-16034, 2006 WL 544463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2006)
Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B de C.V., 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011)

In re Ford, 967 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1992)	18
Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.), 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	17
In re G-I Holdings, Inc., 323 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2005)	17
In re Goldblatt, 106 B.R.	10
Guaranty National Insurance Co., v. Gates, 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
IRS v. Amoskeag Bank Shares, Inc. (In re Amoskeag Bank Shares, Inc.), 239 B.R. 653 (D.N.H. 1998)	5, 7, 11
In re Johnson, 708 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1983)	8
In re Kilen, 129 B.R. 538 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1991)	6, 10
In re King, 102 B.R. 184 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1989)	19
Kohl v. IRS (In re Kohl), 397 B.R. 840 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2008)	10
In re Lionel L.L.C., No. 04-17324, 2007 WL 2261539 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2007)	17, 24
In re MacDonald, 128 B.R. 161 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1991)	23
Mazzeo v. United States (In re Mazzeo), 131 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1997)	18, 19
Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Greyhound Lines, Inc. (In re Eagle Bus Mfg., Inc.), 58 B.R. 421 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1993)	23
In re Newman 402 B.R. 908 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2009)	11
O'Neill v. Continental Airlines, Inc. (In re Continental Airlines, Inc.), 981 F.2d 1450 (5th Cir. 1993)	17

# 10-15973-scc Doc 633 Filed 10/12/11 Entered 10/12/11 21:08:52 Main Document Pg 6 of 34

295 B.R. 635 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2003)	23
Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission, 461 U.S. 190, 103 S.Ct. 1713 (1983)	15
Popa v. Peterson (In re Popa), 238 B.R. 395 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	11, 12
Proler Steel Corp. v. Luria Bros. & Co., 223 F. Supp. 87 (S.D. Tex. 1963)	13
Russello v. U.S., 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	8
In re Schmidt, 205 B.R. 394 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1997)	10, 12
In re Seaman's Furniture Co. of Union Square, Inc., 160 B.R. 40 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	21
Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes County, 343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)	14
In re Thompson McKinnon Sec., Inc., 191 B.R. 976 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)	21
U.S. v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1, 117 S.Ct. 1032 (1997)	7
U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc., 489 U.S. 235, 109 S.Ct. 1026 (1989)	7
In re UAL Corp., 336 B.R. 370 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2006)	6
United States v. Kearns, 177 F.3d 706 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	10
United States v. Verdunn, 89 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1996)	
Unsecured Creditors Comm. of Goldblatt Bros., Inc. v. United States (In re Goldblatt Bros.), (Bankr N D III 1989)	6

In re Windsor Plumbing Supply Co., Inc., 170 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y 1994)21
STATUTES
11 U.S.C. § 109(e)
11 U.S.C. § 382
11 U.S.C. § 502(c)passim
11 U.S.C. § 502(c)(1)
11 U.S.C. § 505
11 U.S.C. § 505(a)
11 U.S.C. § 505(a)(1)
11 U.S.C. § 505(b)(2)8
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)
28 U.S.C. § 2201
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
2 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 109.06[2][c] (15th ed. rev. 1997)
3 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶503.03 (15th ed. 1983)
15 Collier on Bankruptcy P TX5.04[1] (15th ed. rev. 2009)
1 T. Sedgwick, Measure of Damages, § 300 at 570 (9th ed. 1912)20
Borchard, Declaratory Judgments 294, 299 (2d ed. 1941)
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978) reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787
H. Rep. No. 85-595 (1977) reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963
